determined. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off decrease the amount of the provision

for loan impairment in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

A customer’s account may be modified to assist customers who are in or have recently overcome financial

difficulties and have demonstrated both the ability and willingness to meet the current or modified loan

contractual payments. Loans that have renegotiated or deferred terms, resulting in a substantial modification

to the cash flows, are no longer considered to be past due but are treated as new loans recognised at fair

value, provided the customers comply with the renegotiated or deferred terms.

Credit Risk

Arbuthnot Banking Group PLC

Pillar 3 disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2018

   ARBUTHNOT BANKING GROUP PLC   28

The following tables provide an analysis of loans and advances to customers (as disclosed in the Group’s

Annual Report):

Analyses of loans and advances to customers:
  2018

  IAS 39 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 31 December 2017 1,050,631  -   -   -   1,050,631

IFRS 9 reclassification into Stages (1,050,631) 992,252 29,502 28,877  -

Gross loans and advances at 1 January 2018  -   992,252 29,502 28,877 1,050,631

Originations   458,825  -   -   458,825

Repayments and write-offs   (266,890) (8,809) (2,526) (278,225)

Transfer to Stage 1   7,975 (7,975)   -

Transfer to Stage 2   (27,929) 28,975 (1,046)  -

Transfer to Stage 3   (3,109) (8,993) 12,102  -

Gross loans and advances at 31 December 2018  -   1,161,124 32,700 37,407 1,231,231

Less allowances for ECLs  -   (1,606) (8) (4,961) (6,575)

Net loans and advances at 31 December 2018  -   1,159,518 32,692 32,446 1,224,656

2017

  IAS 39 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Gross loans and advances at 31 December 2017 1,050,631  -   -   -   1,050,631

Less allowances for impairments (1,362)  -   -   -   (1,362)

Net loans and advances at 31 December 2017 1,049,269  -   -   -   1,049,269

Comparative data for 2017 has been prepared under IAS 39.

Loans and advances to customers by division (net of ECL / impairments):
  2018

Private

Banking
Commercial

Banking RAF
All Other
Divisions Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Stage 1 618,486 431,630 84,276 25,126 1,159,518

Stage 2 20,034 11,478 1,180  -   32,692

Stage 3 31,944  -   502  -   32,446

At 31 December 2018 670,464 443,108 85,958 25,126 1,224,656

2017

Private

Banking
Commercial

Banking RAF
All Other
Divisions Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 31 December 2017 650,245 305,055 71,265 22,704 1,049,269

Credit Risk

Arbuthnot Banking Group PLC

Pillar 3 disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2018

   ARBUTHNOT BANKING GROUP PLC   29

Analyses of past due loans and advances to customers by division:
  2018

Private

Banking
Commercial

Banking RAF
All Other
Divisions Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Up to 30 days 47,766 20,784 2,519  -   71,069

   Stage 1 47,766 20,784 2,078  -   70,628

   Stage 2  -   -   154  -   154

   Stage 3  -   -   287  -   287

30 - 60 days 662 2,300 775  -   3,737

   Stage 2 662 2,300 565  -   3,527

   Stage 3  -   -   210  -   210

60 - 90 days 385 4,177 297  -   4,859

   Stage 2 385 4,177 175  -   4,737

   Stage 3  -   -   122  -   122

Over 90 days 49,415  -   546  -   49,961

   Stage 2 12,901  -   272  -   13,173

   Stage 3 36,514  -   274  -   36,788

At 31 December 98,228 27,261 4,137  -   129,626

  2017

Private

Banking
Commercial

Banking RAF
All Other
Divisions Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Up to 30 days 90,527 24,599  -   -   115,126

30 - 60 days 11,043  -   -   -   11,043

60 - 90 days 5,078  -   -   -   5,078

At 31 December 106,648 24,599  -   -   131,247

Prior year numbers are presented under IAS 39 and therefore has no Staging.

Allowances for impairment of loans and advances

An analysis of movements in the allowance for ECLs:

  IAS 39 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Group £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 31 December 2017 1,362   1,362

IFRS 9 transition adjustment 2,580   2,580

Reclassification into IFRS 9 Stages (3,942) 1,244  1,178  1,520   -

At 1 January 2018  -   1,244  1,178  1,520  3,942

Transfer to Stage 1   -  -  -  -

Transfer to Stage 2   (378) 378   -   -

Transfer to Stage 3   (81) (1,548) 1,629   -

Current year charge   821   -   1,871  2,692

Adjustment due to variation in expected future cash flows   -   -   78  78

Repayments and write-offs   -   -   (137) (137)

At 31 December 2018  -   1,606  8  4,961  6,575

Credit Risk

Arbuthnot Banking Group PLC

Pillar 3 disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2018

   ARBUTHNOT BANKING GROUP PLC   30

Allowances for impairments of loans and advances - IAS 39 comparatives

Reconciliation of specific allowance for impairments:

   2017

Group   £000

At 1 January   973

Impairment losses   329

On acquisition of RAF   51

Loans written off during the year as uncollectible   (15)

Amounts recovered during the year   (116)

At 31 December   1,222

Reconciliation of collective allowance for impairments: